## 504005979 09/14/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4052636

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW AS	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGN	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA					
		Name	Name		Execution Date	
PERSEON CORPOR	ATION				08/22/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	SCION	SCION MEDICALTECHNOLOGIES, LLC				
Street Address:	4613 W	4613 WEST CHESTER PIKE				
City:	NEWTO	OWN SQUARE	1			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA					
Postal Code:	19073-2	2211				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number			
		8551083	Number			
CORRESPONDENCI	E DATA					
Fax Number:	ll he sent to	the e-mail ar	Idress first: if that is	unsurrasst	ul it will be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i>			ldress first; if that is successful, it will be			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone:	if provided					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	if provided	; <b>if that is un:</b> 949-622-2798 joy.hill@troutm	successful, it will be	sent via US		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	if provided	<i>; if that is uns</i> 949-622-2798 joy.hill@troutm JOY HILL, TR	successful, it will be nansanders.com OUTMAN SANDERS I	sent via US		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	if provided	<b>; if that is uns</b> 949-622-2798 joy.hill@troutm JOY HILL, TR 5 PARK PLAZ	successful, it will be nansanders.com OUTMAN SANDERS I	sent via US		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	if provided	<i>; if that is uns</i> 949-622-2798 joy.hill@troutm JOY HILL, TR 5 PARK PLAZ SUITE 1400	successful, it will be nansanders.com OUTMAN SANDERS I A	sent via US		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	if provided	<i>; if that is uns</i> 949-622-2798 joy.hill@troutm JOY HILL, TR 5 PARK PLAZ SUITE 1400	successful, it will be nansanders.com OUTMAN SANDERS I	sent via US		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	if provided	<i>; if that is uns</i> 949-622-2798 joy.hill@troutm JOY HILL, TR 5 PARK PLAZ SUITE 1400	successful, it will be nansanders.com OUTMAN SANDERS I A FORNIA 92614	sent via US		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	if provided	<i>; if that is un</i> 949-622-2798 joy.hill@troutm JOY HILL, TR 5 PARK PLAZ SUITE 1400 IRVINE, CALIF 250175.	successful, it will be nansanders.com OUTMAN SANDERS I A FORNIA 92614	sent via US		
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	if provided	<i>; if that is uns</i> 949-622-2798 joy.hill@troutm JOY HILL, TR 5 PARK PLAZ SUITE 1400 IRVINE, CALIF 250175. JOHN P	successful, it will be nansanders.com OUTMAN SANDERS I A FORNIA 92614 000004	sent via US		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	if provided	<i>; if that is uns</i> 949-622-2798 joy.hill@troutm JOY HILL, TR 5 PARK PLAZ SUITE 1400 IRVINE, CALIF 250175. JOHN P	successful, it will be nansanders.com OUTMAN SANDERS I A FORNIA 92614 000004 2. TERESINSKI . Teresinski/	sent via US		
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	if provided	<i>; if that is uns</i> 949-622-2798 joy.hill@troutm JOY HILL, TR 5 PARK PLAZ SUITE 1400 IRVINE, CALIF 250175. JOHN P /John P.	successful, it will be nansanders.com OUTMAN SANDERS I A FORNIA 92614 000004 2. TERESINSKI . Teresinski/	sent via US		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	if provided	<i>; if that is uns</i> 949-622-2798 joy.hill@troutm JOY HILL, TR 5 PARK PLAZ SUITE 1400 IRVINE, CALIF 250175. JOHN P /John P. 09/14/20	successful, it will be nansanders.com OUTMAN SANDERS I A FORNIA 92614 000004 2. TERESINSKI . Teresinski/	sent via US		

## ASSIGNMENT

**THIS ASSIGNMENT**, made by PERSEON CORPORATION, a Utah corporation, whose address is: 2188 West 2200 South, Salt Lake City, UT 84119, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of certain new and useful improvements in MICROWAVE COAGULATION APPLICATOR AND SYSTEM, set forth in a Letters Patent of the United States, filed on January 18, 2010 as U.S. Application Serial No. <u>12/689,195</u> and issued on <u>October 8, 2013</u> as U.S. Pat. No. <u>8,551,083</u>; and

WHEREAS, SCION MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose address is: 4613 West Chester Pike, Newtown Square, Pennsylvania 19073-2211, (hereinafter referred to "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all interest in, to and under said invention, said application disclosing the invention and in, to and under any Letters Patent or similar legal protection which may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, as owner, by these presents does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, their successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in the said invention, said application, including any divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said invention, and in and to any and all priority rights and/or convention rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other International agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and to any other benefits accruing or to accrue to me individually and/or jointly with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue the United States Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE the whole right, title and interest thereto;

## PATENT REEL: 039743 FRAME: 0665

AND ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute all necessary or desirable and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of ASSIGNEE or their designee, as ASSIGNEE or its successors, assigns and legal representatives may from time-to-time present to me and without further remuneration, in order to perfect title in said invention, modifications, and improvements in said invention, applications and Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto;

AND ASSIGNOR further agrees to properly execute and deliver and without further remuneration, such necessary or desirable and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filing subdivisions of application for patent, and or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid invention, as the ASSIGNEE thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at their own expense;

AND ASSIGNOR further agrees that ASSIGNEE will, upon request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to me and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in this application to insert the execution date, serial number and filing date of this application/patent in the spaces that follow:

U.S. Pat Number: 8,551,083 Issue Date: October 8, 2013

This Assignment is being executed on the date indicated below.

Clinton E. Carnell Jr. President and Chief Executive Officer PERSEON CORPORATION

Dated: August 22, 2016

2